



**Gary Dernelle**  
Associate General Counsel

Direct: (202) 728-8255  
Fax: (202) 728-8264

February 1, 2021

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Vanessa A. Countryman, Secretary  
Securities and Exchange Commission 100 F. St., NE  
Room 10915  
Washington, D.C. 20549-1090  
apfilings@sec.gov

RE: In the Matter of the Application for Review of Shad Nhebi Clayton  
Administrative Proceeding No. 3-20192

Dear Ms. Countryman:

Enclosed please find FINRA's Motion to Dismiss Shad Nhebi Clayton's Application for Review and to Stay Briefing in the above-captioned matter.

Please contact me at (202) 728-8255 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary Dernelle

Gary Dernelle

Enclosures

cc: Shad Nhebi Clayton (via Email)

**BEFORE THE  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of the Application of  
Shad Nhebi Clayton  
For Review of Action Taken by  
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority  
File No. 3-20192

**FINRA'S MOTION TO DISMISS SHAD NHEBI CLAYTON'S  
APPLICATION FOR REVIEW AND TO STAY BRIEFING**

Alan Lawhead  
Vice President and  
Director – Appellate Group

Jennifer Brooks  
Associate General Counsel

Gary Dernelle  
Associate General Counsel

FINRA  
1735 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 728-8255  
gary.dernelle@finra.org

February 1, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTS .....	3
A. Background .....	3
B. Clayton Fails to Respond to Two Requests for Information and Documents Issued Pursuant to FINRA Rule 8210 .....	4
C. FINRA Bars Clayton After a FINRA Rule 9552 Action to Compel His Response to FINRA’s Two Requests for Information and Documents .....	5
D. Clayton Files an Application for Review Nearly Ten Years After He Is Barred ....	8
III. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. Clayton Failed to Exhaust His FINRA Remedies.....	9
B. Clayton’s Application for Review Is Untimely .....	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Federal Court Decision</u></b>	
<i>Hedley v. United States</i> , 594 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1979).....	9
<b><u>SEC Decisions</u></b>	
<i>Howard Brett Berger</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 58950, 2008 SEC LEXIS 3141 (Nov. 14, 2008).....	11
<i>Patrick H. Dowd</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 83710 2018 SEC LEXIS 1875 (July 25, 2018) .....	10, 12
<i>Lin-Lin Hsu</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 78899, 2016 SEC LEXIS 3585 (Sept. 21, 2016).....	10
<i>Edward J. Jakubik</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 61541, 2010 SEC LEXIS 1014 (Feb. 18, 2010).....	15
<i>Rani T. Jarkas</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77503, 2016 SEC LEXIS 1285 (Apr. 1, 2016).....	11
<i>Aliza A. Manzella</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77084, 2016 SEC LEXIS 464 (Feb. 8, 2016).....	11, 13
<i>Gilbert Torres Martinez</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 69405, 2013 SEC LEXIS 1147 (Apr. 18, 2013).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Ricky D. Mullins</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 71926, 2014 SEC LEXIS 4624 (Apr. 10, 2014).....	11, 13
<i>Christopher A. Parris</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 78669, 2016 SEC LEXIS 3075 (Aug. 24, 2016).....	7, 11
<i>PennMont Sec.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 61967, 2010 SEC LEXIS 1353 (Apr. 23, 2010).....	13, 14
<i>Perpetual Sec., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 56613, 2007 SEC LEXIS 2353 (Oct. 4, 2007) .....	14
<i>Gregory S. Profeta</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 62055, 2010 SEC LEXIS 1563 (May 6, 2010).....	9

<i>Mark Steven Steckler</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 71391, 2014 SEC LEXIS 283 (Jan. 24, 2014).....	10, 11
--	--------

**Federal Statutes and Codes**

17 C.F.R. § 201.161 .....	2
17 C.F.R. § 201.420(b) .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78s(d)(2) .....	12

**FINRA Rules**

FINRA Rule 8210(a).....	4
FINRA Rule 8210(d) .....	5
FINRA Rule 9134(a).....	6
FINRA Rule 9134(b) .....	6
FINRA Rule 9552(a).....	5, 6
FINRA Rule 9552(b) .....	6
FINRA Rule 9552(e).....	6
FINRA Rule 9552(f).....	6
FINRA Rule 9552(h) .....	7
